misinterpretation was discovered involving two non-recurring transactions in the bulk wholesale sales channel

24

recorded in the quarters ended June 30, 2020 and September 30, 2020.

In the three months ended June 30 and September 30, 2020, the Company recorded net revenue of $6,163 and
$2,104, respectively. Both of these non-recurring transactions in the bulk wholesale sales channel were to one
customer. These transactions provided the wholesale customer with extended payment terms which were initiated
upon shipment to the customer. Some products which were shipped to the customer were later returned to the
Company. No payment to date has been received by the Company for either of these two non-recurring
transactions.

As a result of the aforementioned, the restatement impacts the bad debt expense subsequently recorded during
the three months ended June 30, 2021 amounting to $5,267.  The following tables present the impact of the
restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial
statements as at and for the three months ended June 30, 2021 The “Restated” columns for 2021 reflect final
adjusted balances after the restatement.

 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021
 As presented  Adjustments  Restated
 $ $ $

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Trade and other receivables 4,675 (3,000) 1,675
Deficit  (326,353) (3,000) (329,353)
Consolidated Statement of Profit (Loss) and
Comprehensive Profit (Loss)
Bad debt expense (7,161) 5,267 (1,894)
Net profit (loss) and comprehensive profit (loss) (36) 5,267 5,231
Profit (loss) per share, basic and diluted  (0.00) 0.02 0.02
Consolidated Statement of Changes in
Shareholders’ Equity
Balances, March 31, 2021 165,958 (8,267) 157,691
Net profit (loss) for the period (36) 5,267 5,231
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net profit (loss) for the period (36) 5,267 5,231
Adjustments for non-cash items:

Bad debt expense 7,161 (5,267) 1,894
Changes in operating working capital:

Trade and other receivables (14) (1,075) (1,089)
Tax receivable (1,343) 1,075 (268)

	MANAGEMENT’S RESPONSIBILITY
	To the Shareholders of Aleafia Health Inc.:

	ALEAFIA HEALTH INC.
	Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	ALEAFIA HEALTH INC.
	Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Comprehensive Profit or Loss

	ALEAFIA HEALTH INC.
	Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

	ALEAFIA HEALTH INC.
	Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
	Note 1 Nature of Operations
	Note 2 Significant Accounting Policies

	Basis of presentation
	Going concern assumption